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censuses data of the Republic of Belarus"

User Guide
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Information and analytical system “Population censuses data of the Republic of Belarus" (hereinafter - the System) is
designed to provide visual and operational delivery of the final data of 2009 and 2019 population censuses of the Republic
of Belarus to a wide range of Internet users.

The System belongs to the class of analytical, data-oriented analysis for the purpose of making decisions that
depend on demographic and socio-economic indicators.

The user's work in the System takes place interactively.

This Guide is intended for users who are not familiar with working in analytical systems.

To learn how to work in the System, it is necessary to perform all the steps described in the Guide step by step. You
should pay attention to the numbering of messages where it is present. For greater clarity, the messages and pointing
arrows are decorated in red.

Have a good use!

Your Belstat



1. Home page.
When you log in to the System, the Main page opens, on which you can find the:
go to the "Data" tab;
choice of the interface language, which is implemented in three languages: Russian, Belarusian and English;
go to the official website of Belstat;
go to the search for information of interest (the "Search" tab).

Choosing the
interface language

y Go to the official website of Benapyckaa Bycckun
Belstat

National Statistical Committee of th
Republic of Belarus

Search Contacts

[ The "Data" tab

PO p U la ti O n Ce n S U Ses d a ta Get your population censuses

data
of the Republic of Belarus y—
In accordance with the Law of the Republic of Belarus as of 13 July 2006 N2 144-3 Go to data

"On Population Census”, the population census is carried out once every 10 years and

is the only information resource providing information on the size and structure of

the population of the entire country in combination with social and economic

characteristics, national and linguistic composition of the population, educational Population Census 2019 Requlations
level, migration activity.

Statistical Publications with the 2019
The System contains the data of the 2009 population census as of 14 October, the Population Census data
final data of 2019 population census as of 4 October. In certain cases, some data for

the 2009 census is not available due to changes in the methodology.

The System provides information on the number of the population permanently
residing in the Republic of Belarus, its location, age composition, marriage status,
birth rate, ethnic composition, native language and the language usually spoken at
home, educational level, economic characteristics and population migration,
composition of households and their living conditions. The System also contains
information about people temporarily residing (staying) in the Republic of Belarus.



2. The "Data" tab.
The data in the System is grouped and presented in 9 thematic sections. To get the data, you first need to select a thematic section.
The section is selected by clicking the left mouse button on the name of the section.

National Statistical Committee of the
Republic of Belarus

Population censuses data
of the Republic of Belarus

The user can obtain statistical information on the following thematic sections:

Number and territorial distribution of the population

[ Select a section ]X’\/k - s
Demographic characteristics

Education

Socio-economic characteristics of the population

National composition of the population, citizenship

Migration activity of the population

Household characteristics

Dwelling_conditions of the population

Population temporarily residing_(staying) on the territory of the Republic of Belarus




3. Each thematic section consists of several subsections. The transition directly to the data is carried out after selecting a subsection.

National Statistical Committee of the
N . Republic of Belarus

Benapyckana Pycckun

Demographic characteristics

The section contains the main demographic characteristics of the population concerning the sex and age structure,
marital status, birth rate

To open the data in the form of a
table, click on the name of the
subsection. At the same time, the

data opens in a new window Age and sex structure of the population
Available view of data Available data
Administrative territorial units (ATUs) Population number according to the 2009 census
Type of locality Population number according to the 2019 census
SeR The data can be seen on the
Age map. In this case, the new
window will not open
Year of birth l/
Working capacity
On the map
Population by marital status If the information is not provided for the entire population,
then this is reflected in the name of the available data
Available view of data Available data
Administrative territorial units (ATUs) Population agéd 15 and over accordinglo the 2009
census

Type of locality

o Population aged 15 and over according to the 2019
census 5



4. A window with open data.
A ready-made table is provided for each thematic subsection, which contains basic data concerning the selected subsection.
If the user is satisfied with the data contained in the finished table, he can import the data into an external format (optional).

National Statistical Committee of th
Republic of Belarus

CEE. - | y

Open Query Panel ] [

The "Hide/show" panel button allows you to . . ]
hide/show the data selection panel \ Buttons for importing data Switch for the type of
into popular formats data display: table, chart

v

<\
Sections e e>wil@BadeobaQepaada
i N——
Age and sex structure ofthep v lhiokd
Indicators X
Indicators Population 2009 ey
| Population 2019 Brest region Vitebsk reg
¥ Population Age group 5 Population Population Population Population Population Po b
Populsion 2009 Total | v ears 2009 2019 2009 2019 2009
sl Coliins - 9503807 9413446 1401177 1348115 1230821 1
Incisions ATU (5 levels) 0-4 493450 526 098 79026 82813 57 242
Republic 59 441540 561228 73239 86 809 52 155
: Radka 10-14 465788 506319 78613 80 646 57 804
a nJ Administrative-territorial units 15-19 636 522 455767 92 707 64 089 78 513
o\ - 20-24 777661 448048 102 046 58 635 94 533
Wark capaci Strings v 25-29 746296 616321 103357 82 464 90 332
Yedr of birth 30-34 679498 781253 99285 102556 83 963
e 35-39 662721 749051 99375 101671 85991
When you hover the mouse ;m:' I 40-44 660808 670373 98203 96265 87420
;:Ls;;rg"er the name, a tooltip e 45-49 773975 639833 111697 94839 102207
50-54 753971 623346 108 704 91687 100615
= - 55-59 611836 704300 86 285 98 334 83978
60-64 448907 680 161 66 090 97 884 62 567
65-69 346882 513568 53 562 72 761 47 691
DATA SELECTION PANEL 70-74 412808 343305 55 754 51105 60 261
It is intended for selecting DATA DISPLAY SETTINGS 75-79 290 arg 47 958 34 219 41196
indicators and sections that PANEL .
are planned to be displayed Designed to manage the 80 and oider 45 265 51238 44 261
in the table structure of the table




5. Changing the finished table.

The finished table contains all the indicators available for the selected section. If the user does not need information, for example, for
2009, he can delete the indicator "Population 2009" from the table. To do this, just click on the name of the indicator with the left mouse
button.

If the user does not have enough data contained in the finished table, he can change the query at will. For example, you need to set
the section "Year of birth" instead of the section "Age".

National Statistical Committee of the
Republic of Belarus

F201N_en +

Sections [ﬁ[/b»@ﬁﬂ?g@bO\E@@@@[]

Age and sex structure of thep  w

Indicators Sl
Indicators @Talion 2009 >
. Population 2019 Brest region Vitebsk regior
> POP”'G“?" Age group 5 Population Population Population Population Population Popu
Population 2009 2019 2009 2019 2009 20

1. First you need to remove the "Age" section

Population 2019
i Columns | from the table. To do this, click on the cross in| 7 9413446 1401177 1348115 1230821 113

Incisions the lower right corner of the "Lines" region. 0 526 098 79 026 82313 57 242 5
) The cross appears after hovering the mouse | g 561 228 73239 86 809 52 155 6

e Ejg;”n‘“ cursor over the panel & 506319 78613 80646 57804 5
gg:der 15-19 636 522 455 767 92 707 64 089 78 513 5
Terrain type 20-24 777 661 448 048 102 046 58 685 94 533 4
Work capacity _— = 25-29 746296 616321 103357 82 464 90 332 7
Year of birth 30-34 679 498 781253 99 285 102 556 83 963 9
Total A 35-39 662 721 749 051 99 375 101 671 85 991 8

Age group 5 years 40-44 660 808 670 373 98 203 96 265 87 420 8

45-49 773975 639 833 111 697 94 889 102 207 8.

Q 50-54 753 971 623 346 108 704 91687 100 615 8

Filter - 55-59 611 836 704 300 86 285 98 334 83978 8

60-64 448 907 680 161 66 090 97 884 62 567 9

65-69 346 882 513 568 53 562 72761 47 691 7

70-74 412 808 343 305 55754 51105 60 261 4

75-79 290 217 227 859 47 958 34 219 41196 3

80 and older 300 631 366 616 45 265 51238 44 261 5



Changing the finished table. Continuation.

2. To set the "Year of birth" section in the rows,
you need to open the "Year of Birth" list, then
select the "Year of Birth" section

There is no section set in the rows to
«— | generate data, so the table is not displayed




Changing the finished table. Continuation.

Now the Rows do not display the age, but the year of birth.
It is possible to display not all the information in the table, but only the information necessary for the user. For example, it is required to
present in the table the population that was born before 1930, in 1935 and 1936.

Sections @/DDD@EE&@L.!IO\@@@@[:

Age and sex structure of thep v

Indicators 22
Indicators Population 2009
Population 2019 Brest region Vitebsk regi
v Populatn'on Year of birth Population Population Population Population Population Pog
E"P“;a‘f"“ igcg earorsl 2009 2019 2009 2019 2009
SR 201 Columns - before 1929 259270 35573 38814 5103 38629
isi 1929 50 177 12 505 8 047 1873 6798
e ATU (5 levels)
_— 1930 60 166 17 156 9772 2651 8420
AT - 1931 53263 17042 9143 2831 7334
Age 1. Itis necessary to make a selection by
Gonder year of birth. To do this, click here 1932 64448 22799 10 107 3502 9625
Terrain type 1933 55 697 21912 9258 3573 8 056
Wik o — = 1934 57768 24934 9857 4137 7985
¥ Year of birth ‘ 1935 71130 33079 10 838 4829 9335
Total ar o 1936 81094 41258 11316 5614 11560
) r
Year of birth i 1937 86606 46719 11193 5930 12934
1938 89 290 50 762 11575 6233 13 622
1939 88 222 52374 10 821 6138 13578
Filter A
1940 82654 51401 12 311 7359 1773
1941 80978 52205 11288 7163 11422
2. After that, a window will open to 66136 43878 10 155 6423 9103
configure the selection parameters 50 688 34 644 9207 6165 6259
— 61614 43545 10 378 7225 8172
1945 56 341 40 493 8 962 6521 7688
1946 78612 59 394 11323 8829 10 599
1947 97 560 74 921 14 469 11231 13515
1948 103653 80791 15 038 11761 14 672
1949 123 442 98 832 17 523 14 159 17718
1950 116 910 95 429 16 639 13763 16 682
1951 120833 100918 17 624 14678 16 267
1952 123488 103906 17 338 14621 16 987

1953 120 799 103 352 16 563 14277 16 482 9



Changing the finished table. Continuation.

Sampling Window.

4. The selected elements
should be moved to the right
side of the window. To do this,
click here

3. The elements that are needed must
be marked

J

10



Changing the finished table. Continuation.

5. The selected items have
moved to the right side of
the window

8. If you select "Exclude", then there will be
no data on the selected elements in the final
table

7. In this case, the final table will
contain data only for the selected
elements

6. Depending on the user's desire, you can get a
summary table in which there will be data only
for selected elements, or a table in which there
will be no selected elements

|

Confirm selection
parameters

11



Changing the finished table. Continuation.

The final table after applying the selection.

has been applied to the data

C-DCD&[The red dot indicates that a selection

]

9. If the user wants to change the data selection, it
is necessary to enter the sampling window

12



Changing the finished table. Continuation.

[

10. To cancel the selection, specify "All
elements” in the right part of the window

\

12. If you do not want to cancel the selection, but to
adjust its parameters (for example, remove 1936 from
the sample), then you do not need to mark the "All
elements” position. It is enough to highlight the "1936"

[

11. Move them to the
left side of the window

window

] position with a "bird" and move it to the left side of the

13



Changing the finished table. Continuation.

(=] » r"
Mz > DB 88 epaa@@ ]
Indicators h
Sample for Year of birth x
Search:
Columns ¥ Available items Elements used: ®@Turn on O Exclude
ATU (5 levels) = (z201s LA elements
Republic (2016
Region .
B O2017 13. The returned items are ] = 14. The right side of the window h
M displayed at the end of the list - 'hengnt side of the window has
20 Pay [ been cleared
Rows v 2019
>>
Year of birth
Year of birth
- <<
[J1929
(J193s
Filter R4 - <
[ 11936

Totals by metrics [ Items: 93 Display limit: 3000

After confirmation (pressing the "OK" button), a table with all the years of birth should be displayed.

14



6. The table can be modified by swapping Rows and Columns. To do this, use the "Swap axes" button.

[ The "Swap axes" button ]

Before applying the "Swap axes" button:

The year of birth is in the rows, and
the territory (ATU (5 levels)) - in
columns

After applying the "Swap axes" button:

ez pr»p0DBdSAQAE a8

[ it |
LJ

1929

20
1

Indicators ¥
Population 2009 before 1929
Population 2019 ¢ q Population Population Population Popu
Repubic | Roglon 2009 2019 2009
Republic of Belarus 259 270 35573 50 177
Columns - Brest region 38814 5103 8 047
Year of birth Vitebsk reglon 38 629 4987 6798
Year of birth Gomel region 41 677 5488 8425
Grodno region 31049 4317 6546
. o - 6510
- = The year of birth is dl_splayed in 8121
columns, and the territory is 5730
ATU (5 levels) displayed in rows
Republic
Region
Filter he

15



7. Building a new query.

For example, you need to get data from the "Education level" section. To do this, click the cross in the open queries panel to open an
empty new query.

Sections @/Dbb[@ﬁﬂg}@gﬁo\@@@ij

Age and sex structure of thep v

Indicators ¥
Indicators Population 2009 before 1929 1929
Population Population Population Population

¥ Population Republic Region

Population 2019
2009 2019 2009 2019

Sections A new "Unsaved Request" tab has appeared @

@a section >

Select a section
Population and location
Number of administrative territorial units (ATUs)
Population size and location
Demographics
Age and sex structure of the population
Female population of certain nationalities by the number of children born
Female population with children under 18 years residing with them in the same household
Population by marital status
Women aged 15 years and older by the number of children born
Women aged 18-49 for planning the birth gf children
Education 3. Select the required section ]
Education 2009
Education 2019

‘ Indicatnrs hd

Educational level of the population
Higher Education Grades of Population in 2019
Population literacy rate 2019
Preschool education attendance 2019
Socio-economic characteristics
Labor migration of the employed population aged 15-74 years

16



Building a new query. Continuation.

Sections [

A

Educational level of the populi

4. The name of the section in wh th query will be bun Eﬂ @

Indicators Pt
Indicators
¥ Population
Popula Columns v

Population 2019

Incisions

|-

6. The construction of the query begins with the selection of the
indicator. To select an indicator, you need to click on it with the left
(_mouse button. You can select one or more indicators

5. Indicators and sections
available in the selected
section

17



Building a new query. Continuation.

Sections

Educational level of the populi v

Indicators

¥ Population
Population 2009
Population 2019

Incisions

ATU

Age (10 years and older)
Employment

Gender

Level of education
Terrain type

Work capacity

]E / 7. The selected indicator appeared in the
"Indicators" window

Population 2019

Columns b

Rows ¥

Filter
Indicators

Columns %

Terrain type
Terrain type

Rows X

Level of education
Level of education

Filter h

For a correct query, you must include at least one section in the rov

8. The indicator must (!) be selected. If you do

not select an indicator, the query will be

generated, but the data will be displayed for the

indicator first in the list

e8sQepadad

Example of a query without a selected metric

Level of education Urban population Rural population

primary education

general basic education

general secondary education

professionally and technical education

secondary special education

higher and postgraduate education

have no education, but they can read and write

have no education and do not know how to read and write
did not specify the level of education

508 239 445 837
475793 313 880
1383769 530 286
641879 256 175
1767 605 422752
1342616 187 945
15 452 24 564
9053 21 852
210736 10 384



Building a new query. Continuation.

9. Next, you need to select the
data section

10. For example, the user wanted to see the
distribution of the population by the availability of
education without determining the level of
education. To do this, it is enough to select the
section "Sign of education”

incisions

> ATU
¥ Age (10 years and older)

v

¥ Employment Rows

Foq . 11. The first selected section
i ; CRvOeeETalion becomes the rows of the table
¥ Level of education Sign of the presence of

Total education
Sign of the presence of
education
Level of education

¥ Terrain type
Total
Terrain type

¥ Work capacity

Filter v




Building a new query. Continuation.

—7

12. The next selected section
becomes in the columns

>

13. The table shows the distribution of urban and rural
population by the availability of education. However, the entire
population is not here. To do this, in the context of the "Type of
terrain", you need to select the "Total" position

14. Despite the fact that the "Total"
position is selected, this data is not
displayed in the table

Q

15. In order for the data for the "Total" position to be
displayed, the "Hide top level" button must be disabled. In
this example, the button is framed, i.e. enabled. To disable
the button, click on it with the left mouse button

20



Building a new query. Continuation.

77 »0BadQBQe2dadag

"Total" position appeared in the table

[ 16. The "Hide top level" button is disabled, so data for the ]
Total

Columns Y

Terrain type
Total
Terrain type

Urban population Rural population
Sign of the presence of education Population 2019 Population 2019 Population 2019

educated 8 269 409 6394 184 1875225
uneducated 29 201 16 587 12614
educational level not specified 27 510 18 261 9249

21



Building a new query. Continuation.

17. If desired, multiple sections can be added
to rows and columns

J

>

>

17a. When you hover the mouse cursor over
one of the regions ("Columns" or "Rows"), a
cross appears in the lower right corner. It
should be remembered that when you click on
it, all (!) sections are removed from the panel

22



Building a new query. Continuation.

18. Sections can be moved (one at a time) from
rows to columns and from columns to rows. For
example, you need to move the "Area" section
from columns to rows. To do this, you need to
move the mouse cursor over the "Area" section
so that a color fill appears

Level Of equcauon g e ey s e e

Sign of the presence of uneducated 2 155
adiscation have no education, but they can read and write 1279
o have no education and do not know how to read and write a76
educational level not specified 1755

Filter e

1810
1081

729
1602

1490
925
565

1626

2131
1338

793
3359

1478 3¢
794 2(
684 12

1689 1%

23



Building a new query. Continuation.

I 2/ wD B3 QBQABE@®8 -]

Indicators i

Population 2019

19. Press the left mouse button and, holding it in the Male
clamped state, pull the "Area" section so that it jumps out Gomel | Grodno
Columns v of its place. In this case, the inscription "Area” will be Bgon | eane

Terrain type replaced with "ATU (5 levels)"

evel of education

Gender presence

- 2019 2019 2019 2019

534284 458042 551558 409 400

primary education 43 928 29631 40 755 31582

Rows ATU (5 leveley | general basic education 36697 31693 35914 27 466
‘ tevetof education— T general secondary education 106 430 78 493 102 668 73198
professionally and technical education 61714 56 768 83007 72 652

secondary special education 144 993 147 653 181409 129 117

higher and postgraduate education 140 522 113 804 107 805 75 385

Filter M uneducated 2155 1810 2249 1490
have no education, but they can read and write 1279 1081 1400 925

have no education and do not know how to read and write 376 729 849 565

educational level not specified 1755 1602 1529 1626

Minsk city

Population Population Population Population Population

2019

804 214
46 156
32 240

156 557

159 067

167 842

242 352

1890
1552

338
1992

Minsk
region

Mogilev
region

Brest
region

Vitebsk
region

Population Population Population Populatis

2019

593 423
42107
37 496

173 985
88813

144 584

106 438

2131
1338

793
3359

2019

415119
28709
25323

134 892
52734

108 763
64 698

1478
794
684

1689

2019

634 987
55 588
42323

101 954
38 599

204 344

192179

3 460
2079
1381
1852

24

2019

5552
35 6i
34 6
734
398

213 8!

157 7!

17
101

6.
16



Building a new query. Continuation.

20. Without releasing the left mouse
button, move the section until it appears in
the lines, framed by a dotted line. After
that, you can release the mouse button

25



Building a new query. Continuation.

21. The names of the regions
have moved to the rows

primary education

Rows %

Level of education

Sign of the presence of
education

Level of education

ATU (5 levels

22. If desired, you can swap the sections
"Education level" and "Region" in the lines.
This is done on the same principle as moving
the section from columns to rows

Filter Y2

viognev region
Brest region
Vitebsk region
Gomel region
Grodno region
Minsk city
Minsk region
Mogilev region
Brest region
Vitebsk region
Gomel region
Grodno region
Minsk city
Minsk region
Mogilev region

412 112
43928
29631
40 755
31582
46 156
42107
28709
36 697
31693
35914
27 466
32240
37 496
25323

400 oV
55 588
35682
49 159
42003
45 882
51530
33373
42 323
34 659
40 257
31133
34137
44036
27 765

J£4 0V
27 905
21981
29 086
22814
46 156
22752
22333
20 357
19072
22 402
16 497
32 240
16 843
16 763

J00 I L
29 378
23121
30 448
24 528
45 882
23758
23295
21568
20299
24716
17 764
34137
18 672
17 352

v 109
16023
7650
11 669
8768

19 355
6376
16 340
12 621
13512
10 969

20 653
8 560

26

9310
26 21
12 56
1871
17 47

2777
1007
2075
1436
1554
13 36

25 46
1041



Building a new query. Continuation.

23. "Grab" the "Area" section with the
mouse and move it until it appears, framed
by a dotted line, above the "Education
Level" section. After that, release the

mouse button .
Minsk region 593 423 693 724 321104 384 390 272 319 309 334

Rows b Mogilev region 415119 488 760 324 350 388 972 90 769 99 788
= iﬂ* N/ ATU (5 Tevels) primary education Brest region 43928 55588 27 905 29 378 16 023 26 210
o Level of ducation Vitebsk region 29631 35682 21981 23121 7650 12 561
Gomel region 40 755 49 159 29 086 30 448 11 669 18711

Grodno region 31582 42 003 22 814 24 528 8768 17 475

o . Minsk city 46 156 45 882 46 156 45 882 0 0
Minsk region 42107 51530 22752 23758 19 355 27772

Mogilev region 28 709 33373 22333 23295 6 376 10 078

general basic education Brest region 36 697 42 323 20 357 21568 16 340 20 755

Vitebsk region 31693 34659 19 072 20 299 12 621 14 360

Gomel region 35914 40 257 22 402 24716 13512 15541

Gradnn reaion 27 466 31133 16 497 17 764 10 969 13 389

27



Building a new query. Continuation.

24. The names of the regions have moved, the
table has started to look a little different

= VILEDUSK TEyiull  euucdieu 420 vas 200 £11 2941 £LOL 42£ 440

: Lol of exchacsrion primary education 29 631 35 682 21981 23121
Sign of the presence of

education general basic education 31693 34 659 19 072 20 299

Level of education general secondary education 78 493 73418 52 162 49 491

professionally and technical education 56 768 39 802 36 642 28 614

secondary special education 147 653 213 892 118 639 173034

Filter %0 higher and postgraduate education 113 804 157 758 98 766 137 887

uneducated 1810 1709 983 898

have no education, but they can read and write 1081 1061 798 728

have no education and do not know how to read and write 729 648 185 170

In the process of forming the query, the table "Distribution of the population aged 10 years and older by level of education, gender and
type of terrain by region" was obtained.

28



8. The "Filter" function.
Optionally, the user can reformulate the data obtained in the previous step for certain ages.

For example, for the population aged 35-39 years. To do this, add the section "Age (from 10 years and older)" to the request. There
are two ways to do this.

the 1st method. Make a section "Age (10 years and older)" in columns or rows and specify the selection parameters. In this case, the
age will be displayed in the table.

the 2nd method. Without displaying the age in the table. The "Filter" function is designed for this. At the same time, the section "Age
(from 10 years and older)" will not be displayed in the table, but the data in the table will be recalculated depending on the selected filtering
parameters.

Since we need an age of 35-39 years, we will use the position "Age group of 5 years (from 10 years and older)".

Settlement

.- " have no education, but they can read and write 1279 2079 910

¥ Age (10 years and older) 25. Move the position "Age group 5 : :
have no education and do not know how to read and write 876 1381 325
Al agesﬂf‘}jyeafs a:g older) years (10 years and older)" to the /el not specified 1755 1852 1097

Aere v (10 v e g

S L Filter" region 458 042 555 211 347 262
Age (10 years and older) v primary education 29631 35682 21981
Employment e general basic education 31693 34 659 19072
¥ Gender general secondary education 78 493 73 418 52 162
Zi‘:dge‘f”de“ professionally and technical education 56 768 39802 36 642
¥ Livel SE skichBon secondary special education 147 653 213 892 118 639
Total higher and postgraduate education 113 804 157 758 98 766
Sign of the presence of uneducated 1810 1709 983
education have no education, but they can read and write 1081 1061 798
Level of education have no education and do not know how to read and write 729 648 185
¥ Terrain type educational level not specified 1602 1630 1007
I::?;m s Gomel region  educated 551558 662 276 415942

Wark ranarite primary education 40 755 49 159 2@ 086



The "Filter" function. Continuation.

26. The section that is located in the "Filter"
region is not displayed in the table, but the
data displayed in the table depends on what

education will be selected in the filter
Level of education ST oo T=<.ation
professionally and technical education
secondary special education
Filter b higher and postgraduate education

Age (10 years and older) uneducated

All age

ge group 5 years (10 years
and older)

read and write
now how to read and write

27. To enter the window for selecting
filtering parameters, click on the name
of the section

ed
Gomel region  ed

primary education

31693
78 493
56 768
147 653
113 804
1810
1081
729
1602
551 558
40 755

34 659
73418
39 802
213 892
157 758
1709
1061
648
1630
662 276
49 159

19072
52 162
36 642
118 639
98 766
983
798
185
1007
415 942
29 086

20 299
49 491
28614
173034
137 887
898
728

170
1182
511042
30 448

12621
26 331
20 126
29014
15038
827
283
544
595
135616
11669

30

14
23!
1
40.
19

151
18



The "Filter" function. Continuation.

28. Choose the age of 35-39 years. The
rules for selecting elements are
described on pages 10,11

29. You can set the "Parameter name"
so as not to forget which filtering
parameters were selected
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The "Filter" function. Continuation.

w7z v

D B BB AQRBEa@da

)
La

arameters:age 35-39\ 35-39

Indicaré.'\s i

Populatipn 2019

31. The data were recalculated according
to the selected filter

30. The name of the parameter that was
entered when setting the filter

e presence of education Level of education

Tolumns et Brest region

Terrain type
Total
Terrain type

Gender

Gender
Rows v
ATU (5 levels)

Region

- Vitebsk region
Level of education

Sign of the presence of
education

Level of education

Filter i

Age (10 years and older)
All ages (10 years and older)
Age group 5 years (10 years
and older) ®

Gomel region

educated

uneducated

educational level not specified
educated

uneducated

educational level not specified
educated

primary education

general basic education

general secondary education
professionally and technical education
secondary special education

higher and postgraduate education

have no education, but they can read and write
have no education and do not know how to read and write

primary education

general basic education

general secondary education
professionally and technical education
secondary special education

higher and postgraduate education

have no education, but they can read and write
have no education and do not know how to read and write

primary education

Information:

Total
Urban population Rural pc
Male Female Male Female Male
Population 2019  Population 2019 Population 2019 Population 2019 Population 2019
a7 52 445 36 70T 30835 TZU0To
135 82 57 35 78
1415 731 560 235 855
7335 5562 3959 2792 3376
5140 2673 317 1706 1969
19 349 25 545 15 576 20 777 3773
15 343 17 852 13378 15 300 1965
102 79 45 34 57
18 18 14 8 4
84 61 31 26 53
190 138 120 94 70
42 306 43 578 34615 36 999 7691
12 76 51 30 61
1693 896 738 354 955
4644 3256 3057 1959 1587
4314 2942 2863 2154 1451
21214 22017 18 383 19 213 2831
10 329 14 391 9523 13 289 806
107 67 45 24 62
35 15 19 v 16
72 52 26 17 46
170 121 115 85 55
52 182 55 264 41600 45 506 10 582
171 105 79 53 92
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9. Application of analytical functions.

In addition to the above, the System allows you to use some analytical functions: sum, average, minimum and maximum data
values. For example, it is necessary to determine the population aged 20-39 years. In the section "Demographic characteristics”, select
the subsection "Sex and age structure of the population".

Indicators ¥
Population 2009
Population 2019 Brest region
Age
All ages group 5
10 ears
Columns v ( y Population = Population Population Population
years (10
ATU (5 levels) = s 2009 2019 2009 2019
L older)  and B
2. To calculate the amount, l older) W Z > DB 8 &S Q
click here |
otal 8568817 8326120 1248912 Parameters:age 35-39 | 35-39,20-24,25.29,30-34
20-24 777 661 448 048 102 046
Rows 25-29 746 296 616 321 103 357 Indicators >
Age (10 years and older) 30-34 679 498 781253 99285 W ' population 2009
All ages (10 years and older) 35-39 662 721 749 051 99 375 Population 2019
Age group 5 years (10 years hoe
and Oldef) /I\ | All ages group 5
- 10 . y
1. Choose from the age groups that Columns geafs {:; " Population Population
you are interested in. How to work eI —— 2009 2019
with the selection is described on Republic 3. In the menus that open in turn,
pages 10, 11 Region you need to select the following
ltems: 8817 8326120
20-24 777 661 448 048
Rows .4 25-29 746 296 616 321
~ > Ider) 30-34 679498 781253
A|$"‘ ~nmTme 749051
Age  Close Population 2009 =
and ower) Population 2019 = Minimum
Maximum
Avrg.
Filter v
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Application of analytical functions. Continuation.

5. In order for the System to sum up the data, the "Hide
top level" button must be enabled. In this example, it is
turned off, as indicated by the absence of a frame around

the button

6. After turning on the "Hide top level" button, the data for
the whole Republic of Belarus will be hidden, and the
results of summation by the selected ages will appear

4. Despite the fact that we have set up a
query to calculate the amount, nothing has

changed in the data table

[7. Results of summation by rows
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Application of analytical functions. Continuation.

8. To disable the summation function, select the
following items:
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9.1. The previous example used the same function (sum) data for 2009 and 2019. However, the system allows you to apply different
functions for different indicators within a single query. For example, for 2009 data using the sum function, and for 2019 — determine the
average value.

9. First, select the "Sum" function for the
2009 data

older) and older) ZUUv ZU 1Y ZUUv ZU 12 ZUUy
Total 20-24 102 046 58 685 94 533 47 865 111 803
25-29 103 357 82 464 90 332 70 466 111 873
30-34 99 285 102 556 83 963 90 392 103 841
35-39 99 375 101 671 85 991 86 349 101 053
404 063 345 376 354 819 295 072 428 570

i)
i "Sum" i ROWS
[ égérl? Zr:plnrlli(ejzrtgh?r:éhzeoozu(;‘;t;uncnon e ]_9 Population 2009: sum { ;éigr;itf,uggttilggrgeil: Qgtdt;?:n appled for ]
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9.1. Continuation.

Indicators ¥

Population 2009

Population 2019
All'ages (10  Age group 5
yearsand  years (10 years

Columns v older) and older)
Total 20-24

ATU (5 levels) S

Re

Re 12. Select the function for determining the
average value for 2019 data

Rows - Configured

Sorting
All &

Age  Close
and ower)

>

Filter

> Ider)

ROWS

Population 2009: avg
All *
Population 2005 > No

Minimum

Maximum

Brest region Vitebsk region
Population = Population = Population = Population
2009 2019 2009 2019
102 046 58 685 94 533 47 865
103 357 82 464 90 332 70 466
99 285 102 556 83963 90 392
99 375 101 671 85 991 86 349
101 007 345 376 88 695 295072
Indicators b
Population 2009
~ Population 2019 Brest region Vitebsk region
A::;ge;gﬁ Ag:r:r(c;t;p i'ms Population =~ Population = Population = Population
V - V 2009 2019 2009 2019
Colianns v older) and older)
Total 20-24 102 046 58 685 94 533 47 865
_ AU (heviie) 2529 103357 82464 90332 70466
Republic
Region 30-34 99 285 102 556 83 963 90 392
1 1 1
13. The "Sum" function is applied for the i ki el ol
2009 data 101 007 86 407 88 695 73798
Rows -+ Configured ROWS \l/ T

Age (10 years and older)
All ages (10 years and older)

Age group 5 years (10 years been applied for 2019 data

Population 2009: avg
Population 2019: ang[ 14. The "Average value" function has ]

and older)
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10. Opening data imported into Excel format.

[ Button for importing data to Excel format ]

When opening data imported into Excel format, the following message may appear:

Microsoft Excel

File format F101N_en.xIs does not match the file resolution. The file may be corrupted or unsafe. Open it only if you trust its source. Do you

reallywant to open afile?
Yes } l No I Help
/\

[ To open the file, select "Yes"]
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